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OPINION

(OLEC 94-36)

August 23, 1994

QUESTION PRESENTED

Are efforts to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, promulgation, modification or defeat of an administrative regulation covered by the Kentucky Legislative Ethics Code?

DISCUSSION

"Lobby" is defined by KRS 6.611(26)(a);


   "Lobby" means to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of the officials listed in this paragraph.


"Legislation" is defined by KRS 6.611(21);


"Legislation" means bills, resolutions, amendments, nominations, and any other matter pending before the General Assembly or any of its interim committees, or the executive approval or veto of any bill acted upon by the General Assembly;


The question here relates to when a proposed regulation becomes a matter pending before the General Assembly.  Based on a review of new legislation in this area, H.B. 322, it is the opinion of the Commission that a proposed regulation becomes a matter pending before the General Assembly at such time as the proposed regulation is published in the Kentucky Administrative Register and the time for a public hearing at the agency on the regulation has expired.
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At that point in time, lobbying the proposed regulation with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of these officials, would be covered by the Legislative Ethics Code.  In addition, expenses and expenditures incurred in lobbying activity related to the proposed regulation are required to be reported on an updated registration statement.  It should also be kept in mind that pursuant to KRS 6.611(26) (b)(1) "lobbying does not include appearances before public meetings of the committees, subcommittees, task forces, and interim committees of the General Assembly."

OPINION


Proposed administrative regulations become a matter pending before the General Assembly and subject to the Kentucky Legislative Ethics Code when such regulations are published in the Kentucky Administrative Register and the time for a public hearing at the agency has expired.

*****

This opinion supersedes OLEC 94-4 and OLEC 94-30.
